

Nos. 23-1008 & 23-1069

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,**

v.

**MEGAN HESS,**  
**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.**

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO  
HONORABLE CHRISTINE M. ARGUELLO  
D.C. No. 20-CR-00098-CMA-GPG

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

COLE FINEGAN  
United States Attorney

ELIZABETH S. FORD MILANI  
Assistant U.S. Attorney  
1801 California Street  
Suite 1600  
Denver, CO 80202  
Telephone: (303) 454-0100

Attorneys for Appellee

**ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT REQUESTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	viii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. In her position as a funeral home director, Hess steals hundreds of bodies and body parts instead of cremating them, then sells them for profit.....	3
II. Hess pleads guilty. The Probation Office agrees with the government that she is responsible for more than \$1.2 million in loss.....	6
III. At sentencing, the district court rejects Hess’s objections to loss and finds that the applicable Guidelines range is 151 to 188 months in prison.....	8
IV. The court sentences Hess to the statutory maximum and orders her to pay restitution. ....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. The district court properly calculated loss under the Guidelines and increased Hess’s base offense level accordingly. ....	16
A. The court properly concluded that the Donor Services buyers suffered pecuniary harm in the amount they paid to Hess for freely donated and disease-free remains. ....	19

B.	The district court properly declined to offset the next-of-kin victims’ loss for allegedly legitimate services Hess provided to them.....	27
C.	Even if the court erred in calculating loss, any error is harmless.....	344
II.	The district court properly ordered Hess to pay full restitution to the next-of-kin victims.....	388
III.	Even if this Court discerns an error occurred, neither bias nor extreme circumstances warrant reassignment to a different judge on remand. ....	43
A.	The record provides no reason to suspect the district court would have substantial difficulty applying a hypothetical remand order. ....	44
B.	No appearance of partiality exists.....	477
C.	Reassigning this case would waste resources out of proportion with any benefit to the appearance of fairness.....	533
	CONCLUSION.....	533
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	555
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	566

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

*Burke v. Regalado*,  
935 F.3d 960 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 47, 53

*McKay v. City of Chicago*,  
No. 22-1251, 2023 WL 1519525  
(7th Cir. Feb. 10, 2023) (unpublished) ..... 50

*Mitchell v. Maynard*,  
80 F.3d 1433 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 44

*Niemi v. Lasshofer*,  
770 F.3d 1331 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 52

*United States v. Aragon*,  
922 F.3d 1102 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 45

*United States v. Boykoff*,  
67 F. App'x 15 (2d Cir. 2003) (unpublished)..... 50

*United States v. Brooks*,  
67 F.4th 1244 (10th Cir. 2023) ..... 36

*United States v. Byors*,  
586 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 28, 29

*United States v. Cronin*,  
429 F. App'x 241 (4th Cir. 2011) (unpublished) ..... 51

*United States v. Crowe*,  
735 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 26, 28

*United States v. Evans*,  
677 F. App'x 469 (10th Cir. 2017) (unpublished) ..... 45, 46

*United States v. Evans*,  
744 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 45

*United States v. Executive Recycling, Inc.*,  
953 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (D. Colo. 2013) ..... 21, 22

*United States v. Gantt*,  
679 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 20

*United States v. Gieswein*,  
887 F.3d 1054 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 35, 36, 37, 38, 39

*United States v. Gill*,  
99 F.3d 484 (1st Cir. 1996) ..... 49

*United States v. Hamilton*,  
37 F.4th 246 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 26, 34

*United States v. Howard*,  
784 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 24

*United States v. Howard*,  
887 F.3d 1072 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 40

*United States v. Jarvis*,  
No. CR 13-2379 JB, 2015 WL 7873740  
(D.N.M. Nov. 16, 2015) (unpublished) ..... 32, 33

*United States v. Jones*,  
664 F.3d 966 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 29

*United States v. Jordan*,  
678 F. App'x 759 (10th Cir. 2017) (unpublished) ..... 50

*United States v. Kieffer*,  
681 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 35

*United States v. Kraus*,  
656 F. App'x 736 (6th Cir. 2016) (unpublished) ..... 28

*United States v. Lacerda*,  
958 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2020) ..... 33

*United States v. Lake*,  
472 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 52

<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 973 F.2d 832 (10th Cir. 1992).....	48
<i>United States v. Leffler</i> , 942 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>United States v. Merriman</i> , 647 F.3d 1002 (10th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>United States v. Miell</i> , 661 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2011).....	29, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Minard</i> , 856 F.3d 555 (8th Cir. 2017).....	51
<i>United States v. Mullins</i> , 613 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2010).....	17, 19, 39
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 169 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 1999).....	41
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 553 F.3d 1309 (10th Cir. 2009).....	39, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Rangel</i> , 697 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2012).....	51
<i>United States v. Shulick</i> , 18 F.4th 91 (3d Cir. 2021).....	22-23
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 538 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>United States v. Slinkard</i> , 61 F.4th 1290 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	43, 44
<i>United States v. Stochel</i> , 901 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>United States v. Tisnolthtos</i> , 115 F.3d 759 (10th Cir. 1997).....	48

*United States v. Turner*,  
 615 F. App’x 264 (6th Cir. 2015) (unpublished) ..... 42

*United States v. Washington*,  
 634 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 17

*United States v. Wasz*,  
 450 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 25, 26

*United States v. Williams*,  
 50 F.3d 863 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 24, 25

*United States v. Wolfname*,  
 835 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 26

**Federal Statutes & Guidelines**

18 U.S.C. § 2 ..... 6

18 U.S.C. § 1341 ..... 6

18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....viii

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)..... 10-11, 13, 36, 46

18 U.S.C. § 3663A ..... 40

18 U.S.C. § 3742 .....viii

18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(4) ..... 47

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....viii

49 U.S.C. § 46312 ..... 6

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(1) ..... 7, 13, 16, 18, 19, 20, 26, 34

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 cmt. n.3(A) ..... 18

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 cmt. n.3(B) ..... 25

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 cmt. n.3(C) ..... 16, 19, 24

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 cmt. n.3(E) .....28  
U.S.S.G. § 3A1.1(b) .....48
